

May 25, 2004

CLEC/Customer Name Address CLEC email address

TO: CLEC/Customer

Announcement Date:

Requested Effective Date:

Document Number:

Notification Category:

Target Audience: Subject/Product Name:

May 25, 2004

June 24, 2004

PROD.05.25.04.B.000423.WA_Cost_Doc

Product Notification

CLEC's, Resellers, ISP-GET - WA WA Cost Docket - Interconnection

Tariff/catalog/price list reference: Interconnection Services Tariff WN U-42

State(s): Washington

Qwest Corporation has filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC) changes in its Interconnection Services tariff.

Pursuant to the 22nd Supplemental Order in UT-023003 (the Washington cost docket), Qwest has made a compliance tariff filing. Additionally, Qwest has filed changes to loop rates that are dependent on the 2-wire loop rate (e.g. 4-wire UNE loop) and has clarified that the wire center – zone alignment ordered in the 22nd Supplemental Order will be utilized for all zone dependent UNE rate elements (e.g. DS1, DS3). A summary of the changes is as follows:

Compliance Filing: Presents new wire center – zone relationships and new rates for 2-wire loop pursuant to the Commission's Order. New ordered rates are as follows:

UNE Loop	Zone 1	Zone 2	Zone 3	Zone 4	Zone 5
2-wire (w/grooming)	\$11.26	\$13.63	\$16.92	\$28.23	\$67.77
2-wire when ordered with end office line port	\$11.07	\$13.44	\$16.73	\$28.04	\$67.58

Dependent Services Filing: Establishes new recurring rates for those services that are dependent on the 2-wire loop rate. Proposed rates are based on the existing relationship with the 2-wire loop rate. Clarifies that the new wire center – zone alignment applies to all UNE zone based services (e.g. DS1, DS3).

UNE Loop	Zone 1	Zone 2	Zone 3	Zone 4	Zone 5
	old/new \$				
4-wire	11.49/21.38	21.20/26.29	23.96/32.69	27.01/54.66	36.33/131.66
DS0 Distribution Sub-Loop	3.53/6.67	6.64/8.27	7.80/10.69	9.33/19.02	13.25/48.37
DS0 Feeder Sub-Loop	2.33/4.40	4.16/5.17	4.41/6.04	4.43/9.02	5.26/19.21

The requested effective date for the tariffs is June 24, 2004. Please contact your account representative for revenue impacts or if you have questions regarding this filing. For questions about the tariff process, contact the WUTC at the following address:

Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission

PO Box 47250

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

1-800-562-6150 (toll free)

1-360-664-3604 (fax)

comments@wutc.wa.gov

Comments to the WUTC must be mailed, faxed, submitted by email or presented at the WUTC's Open Meeting to be considered part of the formal record. The WUTC has final authority regarding this proposal. All Open Meetings are held in Olympia. If you would like to be added to the WUTC's mailing list to be notified of the Open Meeting date, please call the WUTC's toll-free number listed above and leave your name and mailing address.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss this notice please contact your Qwest Sales Manager, on XXX-XXXX-XXXX. Qwest appreciates your business and we look forward to our continued relationship.

Sincerely,

Qwest